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SHRI M.V. RAJASEKHARAN: Mr. Chairman, Sir, drought is now prevalent throughout the country. Though the hon. Minister has given some information in the reply, he has not specified what steps are being taken to contain the drought. Secondly, the State of Karnataka is reeling under severe drought.The State Government of Karnataka has, time and again, requested the Central Government to provide assistance, but, uptill now, very little assistance has been provided. Therefore, I would like to know, through you, from the hon. Minister when he is going to act on a war-footing basis to deal with this situation. When is he going to respond to the request made by the State Government of Karnataka? What steps have been initiated so far?

SHRI AJIT SINGH: Sir, this year, from the National Contingency Fund, almost Rs. 190 crores have been sanctioned to the State Government of Karnataka to deal with the drought situation. Besides that, Calamity Relief Fund is provided to each State. Karnataka is one of the States which has been provided most of the money. We are arso providing foodgrains to them, and it will continue till the end of June.

�� 	'
��� : ?� ��#! �हt 0� ���� �ह ���C�� ���� �� =`�� ह� �हt �O�� B

Grants and aids to fraudulent educational institutions

*63.  SHRI K:B. KRISHNA MURTHY:†

SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there were many fraudulent universities, colleges and schools in Southern India that were getting grants and aid from Government;

(b) if so, number of such schools, colleges and universities receiving aid from Government have closed down during the past three years;

(c) whether some schools and colleges are still receiving aid but are not

operational; and

(d) if so, what action Government propose to take to keep a check on such fraudulent schools and colleges?

† The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri K.B. Krishna Murthy.
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THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR. MURLI
MANOHAR JOSHI): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.


Statement


(a) to (d) The University Grants Commission (UGC) releases grants only to those universities and colleges which are recognized in terms of Sections 2(f) and (12B) of the Universities Grants Commission Act, 1956.


The UGC had identified 18 Fake Universities/Institutions functioning in contravention of UGC Act in different parts of the country. Out the these, five institutions have since been closed down. The Government of India/UGC has not provided any grant/aid to any fake university or college.


As soon as the UGC gets to know about the existence of a fake university/institution, the promoters are advised immediately to stop their activities. Simultaneously, the State Government in which the Institution is located, is apprised of the matter with the request to take necessary action against the Institution as per the law.

About fraudulent schools, no State Government has provided such information to the Central Government.


SHRI K.B. KRISHNA MURTHY: Mr. Chairman, Sir, I am glad that the hon. Minister has admitted the existence of fake universities and institutions. It has also been stated in the reply that out of 18 fake institutions, 5 institutions have been closed down. Part (a) of my question is whether these five institutions have closed down voluntarily, or, they have been closed down subsequent to a Government order. Part (b) of my question is: what action has been taken to close down the rest of the 13 fake institutions? Are they still 'existing and imparting sub-standard education to students? Does the UGC have any statutory control over such institutions?


1
0 ���!� �� ह� ( %�: #A��ित =� , �ह =3 ��	�
	� ह&) ह] -� �� ���G�� ���(��*

����  �c� ह5B #���� �� ,3=
�� ����  -2ह� A�
	� ����� ह5B -#��  I���� =3
���
��C���q��� ह5 $��� #� I�Y��	b �� ���G�� ���(��* �� �ह�  ह5B �3"(  �� �� #�= �� �ह� ह] 1�
$���  R5 #�! �� -	�=�� ह5B $��� #� �& �
	� ह3 ��� ह]B =ह�	 �� #��� ह5 �� �G0=�0#�0 F���
-# �� ���
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$4��� =� �ह� ह5 �� �हt �3 �] �ह
���� ��ह�� हG	 �� �G0=�0#�0 �� =3 ���G�� U��<0� A� �ह

ह&� ���� 0�B �� �� )� ह=�� ��) =&�J�� �� :
	Y 0�B ह� �G0=�0#�0 ��  $# ���G� �� #	b3Y�
�� �ह� ह]B ह� -# U��<0� �3 1� I�Y� �O� ���� ��ह�� ह5 �=##� -# :��� #� �3* A� R=p
��C���q���  �
� #�� B


   SHRI K.B. KRISHNA MURTHY: Mr. Chairman, Sir, there have been requent reports in media that many fraudulent educational institutions are eceiving aid and grants from the Government through the UGC and other schemes of the Ministry of Human Resource Development, but many bona fide institutions are being denied these grants. Does the Govemment have any foolproof mechanism to verify the bona fides of these institutions? Does the Government have manpower to undertake on-site inspection and to interact with both the students and faculty? Part (b) of my question is: is it true that many such institutions employ tacutly members who do not meet the educational and research standards laid down by the UGC? is the Government aware that faculty members in many educational institutions are unqualified relatives and associates of the management? Since the salaries and honorariums are paid in cash, much scope or manipulation and under-payment.
What action is fee Government contemplating against such educational institutions?


1
0 ���!� �� ह� ( %�: D��� :C� ��  $d� �� , =3 #A� �"� �� �,� ��� ह5, ह���
�ह �ह� ह5 �� ��C���q��� I�&��� ?�3� ��#�  A� R=p #	<0� �3 I�&��� �हt ���� ह5B
-#��) �ह #��� ह� �हt $4�� �� ��C���q���  I�&��� ?�3� �� ��R #� �3* �5#�  -�
#	<0�.	 �3 ���� =� �ह� ह5B I�� �ह #	<0� ��2��� :�E� ह5 1� ��C���q��� I�&��� ?�3� ��
:��
	Y! �� ���� ���� ह5 �A� �3* ;�	" ��� #��� ह5, I2�0� �हt ��� #���, ��!�� �� R=p
ह5 1�
	� ��) =� �ह� ह]B -#��) �� ��� �� �ह� 0�, ��C���q��� I�&��� ?�3� ��  I�&#��  �,
�ह�  0� �� �हt �, �ह� 0�, �ह #��� �3 $4�� ह� �हt ��!�� �� R=p 0�, �� ��� �� �ह� ह5 I���

��C�����! �3 �, �ह� ह] �� �हt �, �ह� ह], #� #
 #��� ह���� �["� #� ��% ह], ��!��   �� R=p 0�
1� $2ह� �3
	� ह3�� ह� ह5B


 �� 	'
��� : ?� �ह )�
�� ���=) �� �=��3 ?� R=p ����� ह5, ��
	� ह3 �) ह]
�� �� �ह� ह5B
 1
0 ���!� �� ह� ( %�: �=2ह!�� �3"( #� <"� <"� �� �,� ह5 $��3 �3O ��
��� #


	� ह3 �) ह5 B
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SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, through, you, I would like to know from the hon. Minister what is the process used to identify fake universities? How do you come to know about it? Because, this process itself is defective. I know, Sir, in fact, many people are offering, even in the newspaper advertisements, that they will get a US degree or a foreign degree without any education. They ask you to just sit for the exam, and they will give you degrees.

So, my question is: what is your procedure to find out about these fake universities?

1
. ���!� �� ह� ( %� : �ह3��, �3 :C� -#�� $4�� ह], )� �3 A����� लोग R=p
��C���q��� ��� �ह� ह5 B $#�� �3 �]�� ?��3 $��ह�% ���� �� 18 ��O �� ?) 0� 1� $���
�ह ���V<0�� ह] B -#��  I���� ����b� �3� I��� �c;� ��  ��) �ह�	 ?�� ह] 1� �� �3�! ��  �&A���
ह] �0� �3�! ��  #���� :<��� �,�� ह] B $#�� A� =
 ह�� �ह �b���� ���� �� -� ��C���q���!
�� =�	� ह3��  ���ह) �3 ह��� I��� ��=�G�! �� #ह���� #� 1� I��� ��C���q���! �� =3
ह���� ?� -	�c�� #	<0� ह], $#�� #ह���� #� ��� ����� �� �3�bb �� �� -��� ��� <"�"# ह]
B $#�� A� ह�� �ह ��� ��� �� �& � }#� ��C���q��� 0� �=��� �� I��� ह� ��b �� �	=���%
�हt 0� B }#� ��C���q���! �3 A� ह� I��� �ह�
	� ����� ह] B ह� #�� ह� -#��
��� �� ��
!

�!, ��C���q���! �3 I,
��! ��  ��x�� #�, #कु��~( ��  ��x�� #� ?��ह ���� ह] �� I�� ��#�
��C���q��� �� :<��� $���  ��# ?�� ह5 1� �� �ह�	 =��� ��ह�� ह] �3 �� A� �ह�� -#
�� ��
���^% �� �� �� =ह�	 �� =� �ह� ह], $#�� �<�&V<0�� ��� ह5 B I�� $2ह� b	�� ह5 �3 �� ह��
��
#��� ह], �
 �R� ह� $��3 �ह
�� #��� ह] �� �� ��C���q��� =��~ ह5 �� ��=��~ ह] B
�G=�#� <��: -#
�� ��  ��) :�\�b�� �ह�� ह5 �� =3 ��C���q��� �ह�	 ?�� ��ह�� ह] $���
��� <"�"# ह5, $��� ��� V<0�� ह] B }#� �& � ��C���q��� ह�� ���� 0� �� �=��� I��� ह� ��b ��
�	=���% �हt 0� B $��� �c;� ह��� �� �� �� ह5 B �� I
 �ह�	 ��� �हt �� #��� B ����� ?=
�� -# �&���� ��
ह&� #� ��b ह���� �ह�	 �b^� #	<0�)	 ���� ��  ��) ?�&� ह] 1� �b^� #	<0�.	 �3
��<�� ���-=&� �� ��� ���� �� #&��Y� ह5 �3 03O� m���� ���^% ��C���q��� I�&���
?�3� ���� ह5 1� -#��  ��) )� :�3[4 ह5 B ����� $#��
�� A� �ह #A����
��
� �ह�� ह]
�� �3* ��C���q��� =3 I��� ह� ��b �� �	=��� � � ह3 1� �=#�� ��2��� :�E� �हt ह3 �� �ह�
�ह R=p ह3 1� �ह �ह�	 ?�� �� �3�bb ���� ह3 �3 ह���� �G�� �3�bb �ह�� ह5 �� }#�
��C���q���! ��  �ह�	 ?�� �� �3� ��� �� =�) B I�� ��� �� =�) �3 $���  |�� ह� ���(��ह�
A� ���� ह] B I�� ह���� ��b �� �� �� �ह� ह] �3 ह� I��� ���G� ��  I�&#�� ���(��ह� ����� I2�0�
ह���� �G����# $��3
�� ���� ह5 �� ?� �ह�	 �हt ? #��� ह] B

�� '
���3�� ��
% /	ह! : D���, ��q�y0�! ��  #�0 =3 ृाc ह3 �ह� ह5 $#�� �c"��b�
��� <"�" ���(��" ��  �=P�� ह] �� ?� ���� ह] ? ��� ?� ���� ह] �3 <"�" ���(��" �3 #G��� ����
��
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$���	� ��� ?*��#� ��  I	��(� g�-P= ��=<"� ह3 �ह� ह] ? ��� �हt ह3 �ह� ह] �3 ��! �हt ह3 �ह�
ह] ? �ह :A��� ह3�� ���ह) ��3�� �ह
ह&� U���� ह3�� =� �ह� ह5 B

1
. ���!� �� ह� ( %�: �ह3��, <�G � R=p ह5 �3 $#�� �=P������ ��m� #���� �� ह3��
ह5 �� ह��
��)	 �� �� <�G � R=p ह5 1� $2ह!�� �ह ��� ���� ह5 �0� -# ��ह #� ह��� $2ह� �3��
ह5 B I
 �3��� �� �3* ��4��* ह5 �3 ह� ��� A� �� #��� ह] B ����� =ह�	 �� ��C���q���!
�� #��� ह5 $#�� =3 ��m� ��  ��� �̂
 �� ��C���q��� ?�� ह5 1� �3*
���� ह] �� ह�� -#
���
�� #	��ह ह5 �� �ह ����b� ��C���q��� �ह�	 �O
O �� �ह� ह5 �3 ह� $# ��m� �� A� ���
���� ह] B ����� A��� �� =3 R=p ��C���q��� ह���� ��O �� ?�� ह], $� �� ह� $d�3d�
���(��ह� A� ���� ह] 1� =5#� �]�� �ह� ह5 �� �ह�� :��Y��
ह&� ह� ���� 0� ?
ह&� ��=3� 0�,
$��3 ह�
ह&� #/� ���� ��ह�� ह]  ह� �3 �ह�	 �� ��ह�� ह] �� }#� #	<0�.	 �3 �O� #=� ह3
B )� #�� #� �# #�� �� #=� ह3, )� ��, #� ���# ��, �� ��  =&�J�� ह! 1� $# #	<0� �3
����� ���� U�VW �3 $#��  ��) �=P����� 4ह���� =�) B $� �� :a"p= I"5� �� �� =�),
)#�{# ��= �� ��) =�)	 B �ह #
 ��� ह� ��C���q��� I�&��� ?�3� ��Y��� �� #	b3Y�
���� �� ?�� �� �ह� ह] B

DR. KARAN SINGH: Mr. Chairman, It is obviously necessary to take very stringent action against fraudulent institutions. One of the best ways to prevent them is to bring forward a Bill to set up properly regulated private universities.

Would the hon. Minister be pleased to tell us why the Private Universities Bill has so far been delayed? When will he bring it before the House?

1
. ���!� �� ह� ( %� : �R�ह�� ह���� =3 :��Y�� -# ���� �� ह5, �ह deemed to be

universities �� #	/��
k��� �� ह] B ह��� )� ���"� ���"#&f�2�� =� �� Ix�^�� ��
��* ह]
=3 -# ��ह �� deemed to be universities ��  �aP#( �3 <�[" ����� B #A���� =�, ह�
denovo universities A� <0���� ���� �� ����� �� �ह� ह], ����� :�-��" �G���y#"�=
����
�� �
� �& � ��m�! �� I���-I��� ��m�! �� ��# ���� ह5 1� -#��) �ह I��� ��m�! �� $#��
U��<0� �� �ह� ह] B �� 2� �� .� =3 �
� ?�� 0�, <"�8c� ���"� �� =3 �#R���b� ?* 0t
$���  ?�3� �� ����� ���� ��� ह5 B #A���� =� �ह �
� �3�! �3 <�����( �हt ह] ��!�� $#��
=3 b�s 0�, $���  ���� ���� �� �3�! �� I#&��Y�)	 U�� � �� ह5 1� #���� $# �� ����� ����
�ह�� ह5 �� ह� $#� �5 #� ��� B ����� �] ?� �3
���� ��ह�� हG	 �� ����� ���! �� ह���� ��b ��
80 #� I�Y� ��2� ��C���q���
� �) ह] =3 deemed to be universities ह], �G���y#"�= ��
��ह #� ह� ��� ���� ह] 1� ���
 60 #� 64 �� )E���� b	# ह���� ��# �O� ह&* ह] B =
 -#
���"� �� ���3"( ? =�)�� �3 $# ��
�� ह� 1� �ह��* #� ����� �����
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�� ह� ��� ��� B �G#��
�� �ह ह5 �� ह� �a�y#���-=�b� ?R�  )=&�� b� ��
��� �� ��8�� ह] B
:�-��" �G���y#"�= �� V<0�� �� 1� �=# :��� #� $�� �b^� �� =3 R�# 1�
��� #��� ��=!
�� ��<��� ह3��, $� #
 �� ह�� ��� ���� �O�� ह5 B #A���� =�, IA� �] #�u�� हG	 �� =
 ��
$# �� ?� ��� �� #ह��� �
� =�) �
 �� $� �3 ,3��� 1� ����� A� ��4� ह] B

�� 	,4� 5�� 	 6 : �����5� #�ह
, c�. �&��� ��3ह� =3b� =� �� ��R� I��� ���
���� ह5 ����� ��  #��"� �� 1� }#� �हt ह5 �� =
 ����< "� I��� ��� ��� �3 ह� ��=��
?�3=�b� �� $��� ���3Y ह� ���� �ह� B �#�� $2ह!�� ���#� ��  #��"� �� �PE�G"� ��) 1�
�ac�J-=�b� �� �3�bb �� =3 -	���� ��	Y� ��  =���� #� b&` ह&? 0� B $#
��� �� �] �ह �ह�� हG
�� I��� ��� ह&? ह], ����� -# ����� �� ����<"� #�ह
 ��
ह&� #��� b����
��* ह5, #�Y�
=��
 �हt
���� ह5 B �a�y#���-=�b� ?R�  )=&�� b� �� �=ह #� �=# =��� �3 ����R ह5,
?���  ��# �ह =���� �� g�-"����� ��� ह5 B ?��� � g�-"�����
���� ह5, �� �]�� ��m�
���� ह5B
�5���5� #�ह
 �� A�
�� �� �ह #��� $4��� 0� �� ?���  ��# g�-"����� ��� ह5 �=##� �� ?�
}#� I���! �3
	� ��� 1� 1� �3�! �3 #=�)	 �� ? ?� ��  ��# �5�� ��m� ��� ह5 -#� �ह�����
�� ��!�� ?� �� �G.=�.#�.
ह&� �
� ह&? ह5 B It is a bureaucratic institution. Maybe,

you have done some reform. I know that UGC is working. I cannot accept that the UGC will have an eye on what goes wrong in our country. ?� g�-"�����

��-) 1� �5�� ��m�
��-) �� -# �~( �3 �5 #� �G� ����� ?

 1
. ���!� �� ह� ( %�: #A���� =�, �]�� �ह�� ह� ������ ���� �� ��C���q���
I�&��� ?�3� �� =3 IA� �� U��<0� ह5, �ह
ह&� ��� ह5 B ह� $#�3 �&/�� �� �ह� ह] B $# ��
#	��Y�� �� #	b3Y� ���� �� ह���� :�g�� ह3 �ह� ह5 1� -#� #
 �� ह���� �G�� �3�bb ह5 ��
��Y�� �� �ह #	b3Y� ?���  #���� ��b �� ���� =�) B �G#��
�� �ह ह5 �� =
 A� �3* }#�

��= ��O �� ?�� ह5, $# �र ह� ह� ��ह #� ���(��ह� ���� ह] B =3 ह���� ���G� ह], $��� ��R
#� 1� =3 ?*.��.#�. ��  ���G� ह], $��� ��R #� A� ���(��ह� ���� ह] B ह���� ��b �� =3 R=p
��C���q��� -# ��b ��  �3� ����� ह], $#�� =������ ह�� �3 ह� ��ह #� ����� ह5 �� �3 =

ह���� �3� ��C���q���! �� �ह��� ���� =��� ह5 �
 �� )g� �c"�b� ���� =� �ह� ह5 �
, ��
�ह�	 ��� ह3 �ह� ह5 �� �R� �3* ह�� #G��� ���� ह] �
, 1� ��#�� =
 �3* #P������ #	#�
#�<� ��  �3�"# �� �3* }#� ��= ?�� ह5 1� �ह ह��
���� ह] B ��0� ��~ �G.=�.#�. �� )�
#�� ह5 =3 -#
��� �� ����ह �,�� ह5 �� �ह�	-�ह�	 ��C���q��� �� �ह� ह], ��� ह3 �ह� ह5, ���
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�हt ह3 �ह� ह5, $#��  ��R( � #G��� ?�� ह] B �3 ��ह-��ह #� #G���)	 ?�� ह], ����� I��
?� �ह� �� �3* -	"���=�# )=�#� ह���� ��# ह] �3 �ह �3 �हt ह5, �����
��� #��� �5�� ��m� =3
�5Y���� ह] �ह ह���� ��# ह] B

�� 	'
��� : ������ �
� =�, )� =��
 �� �� -� R=p �G���y#"�= ��  =3 �c;� ह3hc#(
ह], $� �c;�= �� ��� V<0�� ह] ?

1
. ���!� �� ह� ( %� : $��� V<0�� ��� ह5 �� �� I��2� ह] B
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*64. SHRI H.K. JAVARE GOWDA: Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS

be pleased to state:
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